
 

Event No 6 – Thursday 3rd June 2021 
 

Event Secretary: Andrew Lock 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

Report 

 

In a familiar scenario this season John McGrath and Spencer Kirkham were the fastest two WECC riders and 

these latest results cemented their respective positions at the top of both the Scratch and the Veterans 

competitions. 

Well done to Kelvin Newman, Hugo McLaughlin and Aaron Butler for recording personal best times for 10 

miles. Colin Barton, Rick Hughes and Ian Newbold all got best times for the season so far and Rick was 

particularly delighted with achieving his sub-24 target for the night. 

Team TMC were strong contenders once again and it was good to see some Eastbourne Rovers CC 

representation with their two riders getting exactly equal times. 

A final note is that it was both pleasurable and poignant to see Maureen Lock at the start. 

  



Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 14 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V57 20:57 1 

2 4 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:26 2 

3 6 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:42 3 

4 7 Kelvin Newman Worthing Excelsior CC S37 23:27 4 

5 9 Hugo McLaughlin Worthing Excelsior CC S23 23:38 5 

6 8 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V60 23:41 6 

7 1 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V58 23:47 7 

8 2 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V48 24:35 8 

9 11 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV59 26:29 9 

10 10 Carey McLaughlin Worthing Excelsior CC V54 26:41 10 

11 16 Aaron Butler Worthing Excelsior CC V40 26:57 11 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 5 Nik Allen Team TMC V49 20:33 

2 13 Martin Gibbs Team TMC S34 21:14 

3 12 Peter Madarasz Brighton Triathlon Club V41 22:22 

4 3 Bruce English Eastbourne Rovers CC V56 24:17 

4 15 Jerry Keen Eastbourne Rovers CC V67 24:17 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 14 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V57 20:57 27:30 +6:33 

2 4 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:26 27:07 +4:41 

3 6 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:42 27:01 +4:19 

4 8 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V60 23:41 27:51 +4:10 

5 11 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV59 26:29 30:23 +3:54 

6 1 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V58 23:47 27:37 +3:50 

7 2 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V48 24:35 26:41 +2:06 

8 10 Carey McLaughlin Worthing Excelsior CC V54 26:41 27:12 +0:31 

9 16 Aaron Butler Worthing Excelsior CC V40 26:57 26:06 -0:51 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 5 Nik Allen Team TMC V49 20:33 26:46 +6:13 

2 15 Jerry Keen Eastbourne Rovers CC V67 24:17 28:49 +4:32 

3 12 Peter Madarasz Brighton Triathlon Club V41 22:22 26:10 +3:48 

4 3 Bruce English Eastbourne Rovers CC V56 24:17 27:24 +3:07 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 5 Nik Allen Team TMC V49 20:33 2 

2 14 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V57 20:57 1 

3 13 Martin Gibbs Team TMC S34 21:14  

4 12 Peter Madarasz Brighton Triathlon Club V41 22:22 9 

5 4 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V53 22:26 3 

6 6 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:42 5 

7 7 Kelvin Newman Worthing Excelsior CC S37 23:27  

8 9 Hugo McLaughlin Worthing Excelsior CC S23 23:38  

9 8 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V60 23:41 6 

10 1 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V58 23:47 8 

11 3 Bruce English Eastbourne Rovers CC V56 24:17 10 

11 15 Jerry Keen Eastbourne Rovers CC V67 24:17 4 

13 2 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V48 24:35 11 

14 11 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV59 26:29 7 

15 10 Carey McLaughlin Worthing Excelsior CC V54 26:41 12 

16 16 Aaron Butler Worthing Excelsior CC V40 26:57 13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 Andrew Lock Claire Booker 

   

Very Grateful Thanks To:  

 Timekeeper (start): Pete Logan 

 Timekeeper (finish): Robert Downham 

 Start Marshal Huw Williams 

 Recorder: Barrie Le Grove 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 

  



WECC Scratch Series - Positions so far 

 

Rider Rides Score Avg 1 2 3 4 5 6 
John McGrath 4  1.0 1  1  1 1 

Spencer Kirkham 5  1.8 2 1 2  2 2 

Nolan Heather 2  2.5 3 2     

Colin Toppin 2  3.0   3  3  
Ian Cheesman 3  3.7 4    4 3 

Trevor Leeding 3  4.3 5 3   5  
Huw Williams 3  5.3 8 4 4    

Kelvin Newman 4  5.5 6 6 6   4 

Andrew Lock 4  6.3 7 7 5  6  
Hugo McLaughlin 3  6.3 9 5    5 

Colin Barton 2  6.5     7 6 

Ian Newbold 5  8.4 11 8 7  8 8 

Rick Hughes 2  8.5 10     7 

Karen McGrath 2  9.0     9 9 

Phil Frean 1  10.0     10  
Carey McLaughlin 3  10.7 13 9    10 

Aaron Butler 2  11.5 12     11 

 

WECC Vets Series - Positions so far 

 

Rider Rides Total Avg 1 2 3 4 5 6 
John McGrath 4  +06:18 +05:45  +06:14  +06:39 +06:33 

Spencer Kirkham 5  +05:03 +04:45 +05:00 +05:03  +05:47 +04:41 

Ian Cheesman 3  +04:11 +03:49    +04:24 +04:19 

Trevor Leeding 3  +04:05 +03:58 +03:57   +04:22  
Karen McGrath 2  +04:03     +04:11 +03:54 

Colin Toppin 2  +03:54   +03:33  +04:16  
Colin Barton 2  +03:51     +03:31 +04:10 

Rick Hughes 2  +03:25 +03:00     +03:50 

Nolan Heather 2  +03:23 +03:30 +03:16     

Andrew Lock 4  +03:20 +03:30 +03:04 +03:04  +03:42  
Huw Williams 3  +03:14 +02:57 +03:35 +03:08    

Phil Frean 1  +02:12     +02:12  
Ian Newbold 5  +01:50 +01:37 +01:47 +01:34  +02:03 +02:06 

Carey McLaughlin 3  +00:15 -00:39 +00:51    +00:31 

Aaron Butler 2  -01:17 -01:42     -00:51 
 

 


